made all reasonable enquiries, each of the Subscribers and their respective ultimate beneficial
owner (where applicable) are Independent Third Parties.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of

announcement Fund raising activities Net proceeds

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of proceeds

as at the date of this

announcement

13 November 2023 and

16 November 2023

Issue of 199,372,000 new shares to

a subscriber at HK$0.10 per share.

The closing price of the Company's

share on 13 November 2023,

being the dare of the subscription

agreement, was HK$0.10. Such

issue of shares was complete in

22 November 2023

Approximately

HK$19.86 million

General working

capital purposes and

repayment of

other borrowing

approximately HK$19.86

million has been applied.

Save for the aforesaid, the Company did not raise funds on any issue of equity securities raising
activities during the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Subscription

Non-public Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Huang Wei 199,012,800 16.64 199,012,800 13.89

Subtotal 199,012,800 16.64 199,012,800 13.89

Public Shareholders
The Subscribers:

– Subscriber A 25,200,000 2.11 68,784,000 4.80
– Subscriber B – – 68,784,000 4.80
– Subscriber C – – 31,128,000 2.17
– Subscriber D – – 34,716,000 2.42
– Subscriber E – – 34,716,000 2.42
– Subscriber F – – 23,904,000 1.67

Other public Shareholders 972,023,701 81.25 972,023,701 67.83

Subtotal 997,223,701 83.26 1,234,055,701 86.11

Total 1,196,236,501 100.00 1,433,068,501 100.00

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in (i) wine trading (“Wine Business”); and (ii) the production of
sales of food products in Hong Kong.

The gross proceeds raised from the Subscription will be HK$23.68 million, and the net proceeds,
after deduction of all relevant expenses, will be approximately HK$23.62 million, which are
intended to be fully used for the Group’s general working capital purposes and repayment of
borrowings.

As disclosed in the Company’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2023, the Group
recorded a net loss of approximately HK$8,699,000 and a net cash outflow from operating